Public Document Pack

P

DISTRICT COUNCIL
NORTH OXFORDSHIRE

Committee: Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board
Date: Tuesday 15 January 2013

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA
Membership

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Alyas Ahmed Councillor Maurice Billington
Councillor Patrick Cartledge Councillor Margaret Cullip
Councillor Jon O'Neill Councillor Neil Prestidge
Councillor Nigel Randall Councillor Lawrie Stratford
Councillor Douglas Williamson Councillor Sean Woodcock
Substitutes

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Surinder Dhesi
Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards Councillor Tim Emptage
Councillor David Hughes Councillor Alaric Rose

Councillor Rose Stratford

AGENDA

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip.

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes.

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk




Urgent Business

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business
being admitted to the agenda.

Minutes (Pages 1-4)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
11 December 2012.

Performance Management Framework Second Quarter 2012/13 Report
(Pages 5 - 38)

Report of Policy and Performance Officer
Summary

The appended report, which was considered at the 3 December 2012 Executive
meeting, covers the Council’s performance for the period 1 July to 30 September
2012 as measured through the Performance Management Framework.

Recommendations
The Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

(1) Note progress, consider any areas of concern and areas of achievement and
to determine any follow up action.

Budget Scrutiny 2013/14 (Pages 39 - 64)

The Council has to adopt a budget for 2013/14 as the basis for calculating its level
of Council Tax and has to base that budget on its plans for service delivery during
the year, recognising any changes in service demand that may arise in future years.

The Board agreed recommendations to the Executive at their December meeting for
consideration as part of draft one of the 2013/14 budget (attached as an appendix
to the report to Executive). Officers will provide a verbal update at the meeting on
the recommendations where required.

This will be an opportunity for the Board to consider draft one of the 2013/14 budget
(report to 7 January 2013 Executive attached) and make any
observations/comments/recommendations to the Executive and receive an update
on progress against recommendations from previous budget scrutiny reviews
(please note this appendix will follow as it is currently being finalised).

The final 2013/14 budget will be presented to Council for consideration on 25
February 2013.



7. Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2012/13
(Pages 65 - 72)

Report of Head of Law and Governance
Summary

This report presents the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board work
programme 2012/13 for consideration.

Recommendations
The Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board is recommended:

(1)  To consider the Resources & Performance Scrutiny Board work programme
2012/13 as set out at Appendix 1 of the attached report.

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence should be notified to
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 prior to the start of the
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 — Budget Setting, Contracts &
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest

available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.



Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589

Sue Smith

Chief Executive

Published on Monday 7 January 2013



40

41

42

Agenda ltem 4

Cherwell District Council

Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board

Minutes of a meeting of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board held
at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 11 December 2012 at

7.30 pm

Present:

Substitute
Members:

Apologies
for
absence:

Officers:

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alyas Ahmed
Councillor Maurice Billington
Councillor Margaret Cullip
Councillor Neil Prestidge
Councillor Nigel Randall
Councillor Lawrie Stratford
Councillor Douglas Williamson
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Patrick Cartledge)

Councillor Patrick Cartledge
Councillor Jon O'Neill

Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement

Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager

Beth Baines, Strategic Finance Accountant

Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections
Sharon Hickson, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2012 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1



43

Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 11 December 2012

Budget Scrutiny 2013/14

The Chairman welcomed the Head of Finance and Procurement, the
Corporate Finance Manager and the Strategic Finance Accountant to the
meeting and explained that this would be an opportunity for Members to
review the recommendations agreed at the October meeting of the Board and
agree any additional recommendations related to the 2013/2014 budget, in
particular in relation to capital bids whereby additional information had been
requested. An informal budget scrutiny meeting had been held prior to the
Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board meeting at which Members had
considered in depth supplementary information pertaining to capital bids.

The Board’s recommendations would be submitted to the Executive for
consideration in January 2013. The final budget would be presented to the
Council for consideration on 25 February 2013.

Capital Bids
At the Board’s October meeting, Members had agreed that recommendations
on the following capital bids be deferred:
i. Replacement Air Conditioning Plant to Main Chamber, Bodicote
House
i. Highfield Depot — Proposed Redevelopment of Office and Welfare
Facilities
i. Planning and Building Control replacement of ICLIPSE (Northgate)
iv. Corporate — Electronic Document and Records Management
System (EDRMS)
v. Joint Intranet (CDC and SNC)
vi. Thorpe Lane Hard Standing Depot

Replacement Air Conditioning Plant to Main Chamber, Bodicote House

The Head of Finance and Procurement confirmed that this bid was not part of
the capital bid for works associated with the findings of the conditions survey
rather it was a separate bid to undertake work that had previously been
identified. Members were satisfied that as the work was essential and there
were also potential cost and environmental benefits the bid should be
recommended for inclusion in the capital programme 2013/14.
Notwithstanding their support for the bid, Members raised concerns as to why
the work had not been undertaken previously.

Highfield Depot — Proposed Redevelopment of Office and Welfare Facilities
(Highfield Depot Relocation Feasibility — resubmitted Highfield Depot —
Proposed Redevelopment of Office and Welfare Facilities bid): Following
initial consideration of this bid, it had been resubmitted as a bid for capital
funding to undertake a full technical redevelopment assessment and valuation
of the Highfield Depot site. The Board agreed that this bid should be
recommended for inclusion in the 2013/14 capital programme up to a value of
£65k as it represented the only way forward as it was essential to have all
relevant information to enable a plan to be developed about the future of the
site. Members recognised that the procurement exercise to appoint a
consultant to carry out the feasibility study could result in a lesser cost.

Page 2



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 11 December 2012

Corporate — Electronic Document and Records Management System
(EDRMS) and Planning and Building Control replacement of ICLIPSE
(Northgate)
The Board was advised that the Planning and Building Control replacement of
ICLIPSE (Northgate) bid had been incoprated in the EDRMS bid. Following
the receipt of supplementary information and consideration of a draft business
case Members agreed to recommend that the Executive earmark reserve
capital receipts to a maximum of £700k for the implementation
[...]

should be on developing overarching principles taking into consideration
services CDC delivers, services externally delivered and which groups were
currently in receipt of concessions.

The Board noted that the concessions review could only give guidance for
services delivered by CDC and guide through Service Level Agreements for

Page 3



44

Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 11 December 2012

third party providers. It was further noted that an equality impact assessment
would be need to be undertaken. It was agreed that work on concessions
principles would be ongoing with a view to a policy being implemented with
effect from April 2013.

Recommendations to Executive

The Board endorsed the remainder of the recommendations to Executive that
had been agreed at their October meeting and noted that they, together with
the additional recommendations agreed earlier during the agenda item, would
be submitted to the 7 January 2013 meeting of Executive for consideration as
part of draft one of the 2013/14 budget.

Budget Context and Budget Scrutiny 2013/14 ~ Future Items

The Head of Finance and Procurement advised the Board that the council
was still awaiting the Government settlement and until this was received, the
draft budget could not be completed. It was anticipated that the settlement
announcement would be on 19 December.

The Chairman advised the Board that Members would have the opportunity to

review draft one of the 2013/14 budget at their January meeting. In addition,

Members would receive an update on progress against recommendations

from previous budget scrutiny reviews.

Resolved

(1)  That the recommendations, conclusions and comments relating to the
Capital Programme 2013/14, the Environmental Services and
Homelessness budgets and Concessions Policy as set out at appendix
1 to these minutes be submitted to the Executive for consideration as
part of draft 1 of the 2013/14 budget.

Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2012/132

The Board considered a report of Head of Law and Governance which

presented the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board work programme

2012/13 for consideration.

Resolved

(1)  That the Resources & Performance Scrutiny Board work programme
2012/13 be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 4



Agenda ltem 5

Resources & Performance Scrutiny Board

Performance Management Framework
Second Quarter 2012/13 Report

15 January 2013

Report of Policy and Performance Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The appended report, which was considered at the 3 December 2012
Executive meeting, covers the Council’s performance for the period 1 July to
30 September 2012 as measured through the Performance Management
Framework.

This report is public

Recommendations

The Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

(1)  Note progress, consider any areas of concern and areas of
achievement and to determine any follow up action.

Details

Introduction

1.1 The attached performance report which was submitted to Executive on
3 December (Appendix 1) provides information on the Council’s
performance in the second quarter of 2012/13 measured through the
performance management framework. To measure performance we
use a ‘traffic light’ system where Green is 100% of the target met,
Amber 90% and above, and Red below 90% and detailed
performance indicators and commentary is presented in the
appendices to the report to the Executive.

1.2 At their meeting, the Executive resolved the following:

(1) That the following achievements be noted:

Corporate Pledges

Page 5



Cherwell: A District of Opportunity

Continuing to support Job Clubs — a total of 65 held this
year — including work with Career Contact and Career
and Opportunities Gateway Job clubs to help
professional /managers. A Job Club Engagement Officer
has been appointed through OCC Libraries Services to
provide additional focus upon Neithrop & Ruscote.
Affordable housing progress with the Eco Bicester
demonstration project at Bryan house completed. This is
the highest level of sustainable affordable housing ever
delivered in Cherwell district. Also, 18 Units of affordable
homes have been completed at Dashwood Primary
School, meeting the needs of the conservation area and
a significant contribution to the Brighter Futures in
Banbury initiative.

Bicester Town Centre is on target to open in summer
2013 as planned. A brief will be issued following
architects discussion around Bolton Road. Spiceball
environmental works are on-going.

A Cleaner Greener Cherwell

Recycling rate is at similar level to last year. Garden
waste tonnage has increased but dry recycling has
decreased a little. The reduction in recycling rate will
also be affected by not being able to compost street
sweepings. Publicity of recycling is planned to be
promoted from Oct — Dec to increase recycling further.
Satisfaction with Street Cleanliness has risen this year to
69% which is the second highest we have attained.

The Cocoon discounted insulation scheme closed for
new applications on 30/09/12. Final output details should
be available before Christmas. Residents will be able to
obtain insulation and other energy saving measures at
no upfront cost through the Green Deal. The council has
committed to participation in a Community Interest
Company which will act as a Green Deal Provider. This
service is not yet available due to government delays,
but should launch in the near future. Recent Warm Front
promotion has resulted in 98 referrals to date; final
output figures will be available in April 2013.

Eco Bicester site preparation expected in late 2012 and
construction of the first Eco Bicester houses expected in
early 2013.

A Safe, Healthy and Thriving District

Best Bar None scheme (working with Local Police and
Licence Holders) is behind schedule, however
discussions with Head of Service have taken place and
service delivery has been planned.

Page 6



Oxfordshire County Council to attend fort
[...]
 Public and third sectors). Better
connected 2012 review is currently being undertaken
and the resulting report will identify good practice in the
development of local authority websites based on
extensive evidence based research. We are currently
planning to undertake an accessibility/usability review of
the main website that will help improve the ease of
access of the website and services.

Page 7



(2) That no further performance or risk related matters for review or
consideration in future reports be identified.

1.3 The Performance Scrutiny Working Group (PSWG) usually reviews
the Performance Management information and feeds and comments
into the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board. Due to the
autumn meetings of the PSWG focussing on budget scrutiny, this was
not possible and the report is therefore being presented directly to the
Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board for consideration.
1.4 The Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring report will be submitted to the
February meeting of Executive and subsequently submitted to the 26
February 2013 meeting of the PSWG for consideration.
Implications
Financial: There are no direct financial implications arising from
this report. Financial implications regarding the
Performance Management report are as set out in
the appended report to Executive.
Comments checked by Sarah Best, Service
Accountant, 01295 221982

Legal: There are no direct legal implications arising from
this report. Legal implications regarding the
Performance Management report are as set out in
the appended report to Executive.
Comments checked by Paul Manning, Solicitor
01295 221691

Risk Management: There are no direct risk implications arising from this
report. Risk implications regarding the Performance
Management report are as set out in the appended
report to Executive.
Comments checked by James Doble, Democratic
and Elections Manager, 01295 221587

Wards Affected

All

Corporate Plan Themes

All

Page 8



Executive Lead Member

Councillor Nicholas Turner
Lead Member for Performance and Customers

Document Information

Appendix No

Title

Appendix 1

Performance Management Report to Executive, 3
December 2012

Background Papers

None

Report Author Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic & Elections
Contact 01295 221589

Information

natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Appendix 1

Executive

Performance and Risk Management Framework
2012/13 Second Quarter Performance Report

3 December 2012
Report of Head of Transformation

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report covers the Council's performance for the period 01 July to 30 September
2012 as measured through the Performance Management Framework.

This report is public

Recommendations

The Executive is recommended:
(1) To note the many achievements referred to in paragraph 1.3.

(2) To identify any further performance or risk related matters for review or
consideration in future reports.

Executive Summary

Introduction

1.1 This is a report of the Council’'s performance in the second quarter of 2012/13
measured through the performance management framework. The report
covers key areas of performance, these are: performance against the
Council’'s 17 public pledges; financial performance, human resources
performance and customer feedback as well as progress against the
Corporate Priorities and associated performance measures.

In addition performance against the Corporate Equalities Plan, Brighter
Futures in Banbury, Major Programmes and Significant Partnerships is also
included.

To measure performance we use a ‘traffic light' system where Green is 100%
of the target met, Amber 90% and above, and Red below 90% and detailed
performance indicators and commentary is presented in the appendices to this
report.

1.2 Although this is primarily a report of corporate performance, the Council’s
performance management framework also includes monitoring at the

Page 11



directorate level against serv
[...]
we have attained
Servi environmental cleanliness  continuing our  successful n/a Green :
ervices . . )
programme of neighbourhood litter blitzes
. . . First quarter showed a fall of just over 3%. Data for Q2 will not be available until November but signs are
Environmental Reduce the Council's carbon footprint by 4% by further | Green | Green

that we expect to hit the target of 4%

CDC Quarter 2 Performance Report

page 2



12 abed

Appendix A

Services

improving the energy efficiency of our buildings and vehicles

Regeneration &

Continue to give Cherwell residents the opportunity to take

The Cocoon discounted insulation scheme closed for new applications on 30/9/12. Final output details
should be available before Christmas.

Residents will be able to obtain insulation and other energy saving measures at no up-front cost through
the Green Deal. The Council has committed itself to participation in a Community Interest Company which

housin advantage of low cost discounted insulation under the new | Green Green | will act as a Green Deal Provider. This service is not yet available, due to government delays, but should
9 Green Deal replaces discount funding launch in the near future.
Recent Warm Front promotion has resulted in 98 referrals to Warm Front to date. Final output figures will
be available form Warm Front in April 2013.
Strategic Site preparation expected in late 2012 with construction of first Eco Bicester houses expected in early
Planning & the Begin construction of the Eco-Bicester houses Green | Green | 2013.
economy
A Safe Healthy And Thriving District
Public Work with local police and licence holders to roll out the "best Discussions with Head of Service have taken place and service delivery has been planned
protection & bar none" scheme which will help make our town centres safer | Amber | Amber
Development in the evenings
Community Continue working with our partners to provide support to the Oxfordshire County Council to attend Joint Action Taski
[...]
overnment grant, these in addition to the £800,000
public promise and additional efficiency savings have
been built into this first draft of the Budget for 2013/14.

Comments checked by Nicola Jackson, Corporate
Finance Manager 01295 221731.

There is a statutory requirement for the Council to set a
balanced budget by 31 March 2013 and the draft budget
is part of that process.

Comments checked by Kevin Lane, Head of Law &
Governance, 03000 030 107.

If due consideration is not given to matching scarce
financial resources carefully against properly assessed
service priorities, the Council may fail in achieving its
strategic priorities and in its duty to demonstrate value for
money. A full appraisal of risk will be included in the final
budget report detailing mitigations and a sensitivity
analysis will be included in calculating the risk provision

Comments checked by Nicola Jackson Corporate Finance
Manager 01295 221731.

All

Corporate Plan Themes

All

Executive Portfolio

Councillor Ken Attack

Lead Member for Financial Management

Document Information —

Appendix No

Title

Appendix 1 — to follow
Appendix 2 — to follow

Draft Revenue 2013/14 Budget and Analysis
Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board — Budget
Scrutiny recommendations (October and December 2012)

Background Papers

None

Report Author Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement
Nicola Jackson Corporate Finance Manager
Beth Baines Strategic Finance Accountant

Contact 03000 030 106

Information karen.curtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Page 46




Draft Revenue 2013/14 Budget and Analysis

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Appendix 1

The Status of the Budget

This is the first draft of the budget and is currently subject to scrutiny of both revenue and capital
together with amendments for new information relating to economic climate and confirmation of
the impact of the local government settlement received on 19 December 2012.

The final version of the budget will be presented to the Execut
[...]
s & Performance Scrutiny Board

Resources & Performance Scrutiny Board
Work Programme 2012/13

15 January 2013

Report of Head of Law and Governance

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report presents the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board work
programme 2012/13 for consideration.

This report is public

Recommendations

The Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board is recommended:

(1)  To consider the Resources & Performance Scrutiny Board work
programme 2012/13 as set out at Appendix 1 of the attached report.

Details
1 Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board Work Programme
2012/13

1.1 The Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board Work Programme
2012/13 is attached at appendix 1.

1.2 Each future agenda item includes an overview of the item and reason
for consideration by the Board.

Work Programme Items

1.3 Board Members may wish to suggest other items for inclusion on the
work programme during 2012/13. Members are reminded that in
considering the suggestions for the work programme and prioritising
topics, it is important to consider the resources available to support the
work and the timescales. The Board should also reflect on the
demands that scrutiny reviews place on the resources in the individual

Page 65



service areas.

1.4  The Board will also wish to consider the priority checklist. The current,
informal criteria applied to all suggestions for a scrutiny review are that
it must:

* be of concern to a group of people living within the Cherwell
District;

= relate to a service, event or issue in which the Council has a
significant stake or over which the Council has an influence;

» not be an issue which scrutiny has considered during the last 12
months;

» not relate to an individual service complaint;
= not relate to an individual planning or licensing application.

2 Future Meetings Schedule

Resources & 5 March 2013, 6.30pm
Performance Scrutiny 16 April 2013, 6.30pm
Board

Finance Scrutiny 19 February 2013, 6.30pm

Working Group

Performance Scrutiny 2

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board held 
at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 January 2013 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Patrick Cartledge 
Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
Beth Baines, Strategic Finance Accountant 
Louise Tustian, Land Charges Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 
 

45 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

46 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

47 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 15 January 2013 

  

48 Performance Management Framework Second Quarter 2012/13 Report  
 
The Board considered a report of the Policy and Performance Officer which 
covered the Council’s performance for the period 1 July to 30 September 
2012 as measured through the Performance Management Framework. The 
report had been approved by the Executive at their meeting of 3 December 
2012. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager explained that a shared Performance 
Team between CDC and South Northamptonshire Council was now in place. 
Work was currently underway drafting the Quarter 3 performance monitoring 
report and Council’s Business Plan 2013/14 which would be presented to 
Council for approval in February 2013. 
 
In presenting the report, the Senior Performance Officer highlighted the many 
successes that had been achieved during Quarter 2. In particular, the Board 
noted that satisfaction with street cleanliness had risen to 69% in the Annual 
Customer Satisfaction survey which was the second highest attained. 
 
The Board was also updated on the four areas of concern raised through the 
Quarter 2 performance monitoring and assured that officers were taking 
action to address each of these issues.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding pre-application advice for 
planning applications, the Head of Finance and Procurement confirmed that 
officers were currently drafting a proposal to begin charging for pre-application 
advice.  
 
In terms of the increase of the number of planning appeals allowed, Members 
noted that there had been some difficult appeals recently and commented that 
the loss of appeals could potentially have significant financial implications for 
the council.  Members requested that further information on this area be 
provided to the Performance Scrutiny Working Group. 
 
Members requested that an update on the Corporate Pledge to “Work with 
local police and licence holders to roll out the ‘best bar none’ scheme which 
will help make our town centres safer in the evenings” be presented to a 
Performance Scrutiny Working Group meeting as this had reported amber in 
Quarters 1 and 2. 
 
Members also requested that updates on “Number of complaints referred to 
the Ombudsman” be presented to the Performance Scrutiny Working Group 
as this had turned red in Quarter 2. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Performance Management Framework 2012/13 Quarter 2 

report be noted. 
 
(2) That officers be requested to provide an update on the “Best bar none” 

scheme, complaints referred to the Ombudsman and planning appeals 
to a future meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Working Group. 

 



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 15 January 2013 

  

49 Budget Scrutiny 2013/14  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Leader of the Council, the Lead Member for 
Financial Management, the Head of Finance and Procurement, the Corporate 
Finance Manager and the Strategic Finance Accountant to the meeting. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement circulated an overview of progress 
against recommendations of budget scrutiny work undertaken for the 2011/12 
and 2012/13 budgets. The Board was advised that 15 of the 18 
recommendations had been completed, two partially completed and one 
deferred to 2013/14. Members agreed that it was useful to receive the update 
which demonstrated that the budget scrutiny reviews had an impact and 
requested that a further update be provided in six months to include the value 
that each recommendation had expected to achieve as well as an update on 
the recommendations of the budget scrutiny 2013/14. 
 
The Chairman advised the Board that he had attended the January 2013 
meeting of Executive to present the Board’s budget scrutiny 2013/14 
recommendations. Subject to some amendments to the capital programme 
proposals, all recommendations had been accepted. 
 
The Executive had noted the Board’s concern about the decreasing level of 
the capital pot and agreed that the Board should consider adding  an item to 
its work programme to look at the capital pot and how the pot could be 
managed and what options there would be if it wasn’t topped up.   
 
The Lead Member for Financial Management explained that CDC had 
previously had high capital funds as a result of the sale of housing stock and 
investment however it was reducing rapidly as it was spent on projects across 
the district. There were conflicting demands for capital money and as it 
reduced, it would be important to consider ways of managing it.  
 
The Board agreed that it was important to ensure that the capital pot was 
preserved. Members commented that whilst this year there had been bids 
requiring maintenance work of a capital nature, they had been pleased to 
support the bid for a conditions survey which would lead to a maintenance 
schedule for the council’s assets. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Finance and Procurement 
provided an overview of Council Tax Support Funding whereby deductions 
will be made at source rather than paid back. It was confirmed that CDC 
would be passporting the full grant in 2012/13 to town and parish councils but 
this would only cover 86% of their shortfall. It was anticipated that there would 
be grant in 2014/15 but it was not yet possible to confirm how this would be 
allocated.  
 
The Lead Member for Financial Management and the Leader of the Council 
commented that it was therefore important for town and parish councils to be 
looking at their own funding and ways they would be able to address future 
shortfalls. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement provided an overview of draft 1 of the 
2013/14 budget which had been approved by the Executive at their 4 January 



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 15 January 2013 

  

meeting. The Board was advised that whilst there was currently a £230k 
shortfall, it was anticipated that a balanced budget would be achieved. 
 
Members noted that an area for further review in terms of achieving a 
balanced budget was the deletion of vacant posts. Members requested that 
further information be provided on vacant posts to be deleted and if there a 
process for the deletion of vacant posts. 
 
In terms of longer term budget planning, the Board was advised that now the 
Government settlement figure was know the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
was being reworked for the next four years  
    
The Board commended the Head of Finance and Procurement and her team 
for their hard work and in particular for supporting the Board’s budget scrutiny 
2013/14 review and thanked the Executive for considering and supporting the 
Board’s comments. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That replenishment of the capital pot be added to the Board’s work 

programme and a scoping document be drafted in due course. 
 

(2) That officers be requested to provide further information on the deletion 
of vacant posts. 

 
 

50 Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2012/13  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Law and Governance which 
presented the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board work programme 
2012/13 for consideration.  
 
In considering the report, Members agreed that at the next meeting they 
should undertake preparation for the Landscape Maintenance item that was 
due to come to the Board in April.  
 
Members requested that a review of the budget scrutiny 2013/14 be added to 
the work programme and had a preliminary discussion on areas that could 
form part of the budget 2014/15 scrutiny review. The Board felt that it would 
be important to look at the discretionary budget and non-statutory functions, 
e.g. communications. Members also discussed that the review should not only 
focus on savings and generating efficiencies but also consider income 
generation. Members requested that updated information on income 
generated through the council’s car parks and the free parking initiative be 
provided to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board work programme 

2012/13 be noted. 
 
(2) That budget scrutiny 2013/14 review be added to the Resources and 

Performance Scrutiny Board work programme. 



Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board - 15 January 2013 

  

 
(3) That officers be requested to provide an update on income generated 

through the council’s car parks and the free parking initiative be 
provided to a future meeting. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


